

18-15204-BB
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREDIS PALACIOS,
Defendant / Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff / Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Southern District of Florida, Miami Division 1: 17-cr-20013-JEM-4

APPELLANT PALACIOS' INITIAL BRIEF

Arturo V. Hernandez
Counsel for Appellant
ARTURO V. HERNANDEZ, P.A.
40 N.W. 3rd Street, Suite 200
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 579-4850
Facsimile: (305) 381-6869
E-Mail: avhlawpa@gmail.com
Fla. Bar No. 0324078

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiv

TABLE OF CONTENTSv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

(i) *Course of Proceedings* 2

(ii) *Standard of Review* 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY11

I. THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY CALCULATED THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES 11

A. RELEVANT CONDUCT ELEMENTS WERE NOT ANALYZED NOR PROVED AT SENTENCING..... 12

B. THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED POINTS FOR SPECIFIC OFFENSE CHARACTERISTICS FOR BRANDISHING A FIREARM OR WEAPON UNDER U.S.S.G. § 2L1.1(b)(5).17

C. THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED POINTS FOR SPECIFIC OFFENSE CHARACTERISTIC FOR INTENTIONALLY OR RECKLESSLY CREATING A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF DEATH OR SERIOUS BODILY INJURY U.S.S.G. §2L1.1(b)(6). 20

D.	THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED POINTS FOR SPECIFIC OFFENSE CHARACTERISTIC FOR RESULTING DEATH UNDER U.S.S.G. § 2L1.1(b)(7)	21
E.	THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED AN UPWARD ADJUSTMENT FOR VICTIM RESTRAINT UNDER U.S.S.G. §3A1.3.	22
II.	PALACIOS SHOULD HAVE RECEIVED A MINOR ROLE ADJUSTMENT.	23
III.	THE LOWER COURT IMPOSED AN ABOVE GUIDELINE SENTENCE WITHOUT SUFFICIENT LEGAL BASIS	28
A.	THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER AND WEIGH THE 3553 FACTORS AND INSTEAD CONCENTRATED ONLY ON THE DEATHS COMMITTED AT THE HANDS OF THE CO-DEFENDANTS	29
B.	THE LOWER COURT’S UPWARD VARIANCE WAS UNREASONABLE AND WITHOUT SUFFICIENT JUSTIFICATION.	32
C.	THE UPWARD VARIANCE WAS BASED UPON ERRONEOUS FACTUAL FINDINGS	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	32-33
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	32
<u>United States v. Anor</u> , No. 17-15608, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 5679 (11th Cir. Feb. 26, 2019)	15
<u>United States v. Aranda-Flores</u> , 450 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2006)	20
<u>United States v. Ausburn</u> , 502 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2007).	30
<u>United States v. Barona-Bravo</u> , 685 F. App'x 761 (11th Cir. 2017).	17
<u>United States v. Boleware</u> , 498 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2007)	30
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	11
<u>United States v. Cardena-Garcia</u> , 362 F.3d 663 (10th Cir. 2004).	20, 22
<u>United States v. Crawford</u> , 407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005).	11
<u>United States v. Crisp</u> , 454 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006).	29-30
<u>United States v. Dougherty</u> , 754 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2014).	4
<u>United States v. Flores-Flores</u> , 356 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2004)	22
<u>United States v. Hunter</u> , 323 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003).	15
<u>United States v. Irely</u> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).	32
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 343 F. App'x 484 (11th Cir. 2009).	33-34
<u>United States v. Melton</u> , 131 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997).	16

United States v. Montano-Garcia, No. 18-11773, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 3543 (11th Cir. Feb. 5, 2019).14

United States v. Presendieu, 880 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2018).14-15

United States v. Pugh, 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008).4, 20, 32-33

United States v. Soto-Piedra, 525 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2008) 14

United States v. Ward, 506 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2007)30

United States v. Washington, 714 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2013).11

United States v. Willis, 476 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2007). 15-16

United States v. Zaldivar, 615 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2010) 22

UNITED STATES CODE AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)29-30, 32, 34

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.312-15, 18

U.S.S.G. § 2L.1.1(b)(5) 17

U.S.S.G. § 2L.1.1(b)(6)20

U.S.S.G. § 2L.1.1(b)(7) 21-22

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3 22

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 26

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2 23, 24, 27
